

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2239 OF 2016
IN
SUIT NO. 205 OF 2016**

SHRI MADHAVLAL NARAYANLAL PITTIE)...APPLICANT /
DEFENDANT NO.4
IN THE MATTER OF
VST AND COMPANY)...PLAINTIFF
V/s.
MANAS SHELTERS PVT. LTD. AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS

Ms.K. Shah a/w. Ms.Bhagyashree A. i/by Kiran Jain & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiffs.

Mr.Saharsh Sakhare i/by Ms.Bina Pai, Advocate for the Defendants no.1 and 2.

Mr.Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr.H. Meghani, Ms.Shreya Jha, Mr.Arun Unnikrishnan and Ms.Urvi Gulechha i/by Jadeja & Satiya, Advocate for the Defendants no.5 to 8, 12 and 13.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 24th APRIL 2025

PC. :

1. Mr.Engineer, learned Senior Counsel, submits that this Notice of Motion seeks rejection of plaint under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, and that before any other application or Notice of Motion is heard, this Notice of Motion be heard and disposed.

2. Mr.Engineer further submits that since there have been certain developments since 2016, there is an additional affidavit in support of the Notice of Motion dated 24th March 2025 which would need to be filed and a copy of the same has already been furnished to the learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs. Registry to accept the additional affidavit.
3. Let reply to the same be filed within a period of two weeks with copy to the others. Rejoinder in two weeks thereafter, with copy to the others.
4. List on 10th July 2025.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)